

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2017

No. 15-1381 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Actions of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) and
81 Fed. Reg. 27,442 (May 6, 2016)**

STATE PETITIONERS' REPLY

Patrick Morrissey

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WEST

VIRGINIA

Elbert Lin

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.

Deputy Solicitor General

Katlyn M. Miller

Assistant Attorney General

Date: January 23, 2017

Office of the Attorney General

State Capitol Building 1,

Room 26-E

Charleston, WV 25305

Tel: (304) 558-2021

Fax: (304) 558-0140

elbert.lin@wvago.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

State of West Virginia

Additional Counsel listed on following pages

Luther Strange
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA
Andrew Brasher
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
Tel: (334) 353-2609
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

Counsel for Petitioner State of Alabama

Leslie Rutledge
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS
Lee Rudofsky
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Nicholas J. Bronni
Deputy Solicitor General
Jamie L. Ewing
Assistant Attorney General
323 Center Street, Suite 400
Little Rock, AR 72201
Tel: (501) 682-5310
jamie.ewing@arkansasag.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of Arkansas

Mark Brnovich
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA
Dominic E. Draye
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Keith Miller
Assistant Attorney General
Maureen Scott
Janet Wagner
Arizona Corp. Commission,
Staff Attorneys
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Tel: (602) 542-5025
dominic.draye@azag.gov
keith.miller@azag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner Arizona Corporation
Commission*

Pamela Jo Bondi
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA
Jonathan L. Williams
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Jonathan A. Glogau
Special Counsel
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Tel: (850) 414-3300
Fax: (850) 410-2672
jonathan.williams@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Petitioner State of Florida

Christopher M. Carr
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GEORGIA
Sarah Hawkins Warren
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
40 Capitol Square S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30334
Tel: (404) 656-3300
Fax: (404) 463-9453
swarren@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of Georgia

Derek Schmidt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

GLOSSARY OF TERMS..... v

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. EPA Misstates The Governing Legal Standard For Determining Whether A BSER Is Adequately Demonstrated..... 3

 A. EPA Cannot Avoid Demonstrating Full, Commercial-Scale Operation Of Its BSER..... 3

 B. EPA Cannot Infer Demonstration Of A System From Operation Of Component Parts. 5

 C. EPA Cannot Rely On EPA-Act-Funded Facilities To Corroborate Its Adequate Demonstration Analysis. 6

II. EPA’s Record Evidence Is Insufficient Under The Correct Legal Standard. 9

III. The Presumption Against Regulation Of Areas Of Traditional State Concern Resolves Any Ambiguity In Favor Of State Petitioners. 13

IV. EPA Failed To Engage In Reasoned Consideration Of Costs And Benefits. 14

V. EPA Failed To Make The Required Significant Contribution And Endangerment Findings..... 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amax Land Co. v. Quarterman</i> , 181 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Avco Corp. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 884 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	13
<i>Drasek v. Burwell</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2015)	7
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 791 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	4, 15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8
<i>Gard v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2010)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	8
<i>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4

<i>*Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	2, 14, 16
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	8
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Native Village of Point Hope v. Salazar</i> , 680 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>*Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 2014 WL 4983678 (D. Neb. Oct. 6, 2014).....	8, 9, 14
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Ponce v. Billington</i> , 679 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>*Portland Cement Ass'n v. Ruckelshaus</i> 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	3, 4, 15, 16
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	8
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	13
<i>Severino v. North Fort Myers Fire Control District</i> , 935 F.2d 1179 (11th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>*Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	4, 5, 12
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14

Sur Contra La Contaminacion v. EPA,
 202 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2000) 6

Statutes

*42 U.S.C. § 7411 5, 12, 14, 17, 19

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4) 6

42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)(A)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1) 2, 16

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 60.40 17

40 C.F.R. § 60.4305 17

40 C.F.R. § 60.5509 17

40 C.F.R. § 60.5580 17

36 Fed. Reg. 5,931 (Mar. 23, 1971)..... 18

36 Fed. Reg. 24,876 (Dec. 23, 1971) 18

42 Fed. Reg. 53,657 (Oct. 3, 1977)..... 18

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) 20

*80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....10, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20
